
Resolution #5904-25  Page 1 of 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 5904-25 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH OTAK 
FOR FINAL DESIGN OF THE 65TH / BORLAND / SAGERT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposals in 2024 for engineering 

services for the 65th / Borland / Sagert Improvements Project, which called for 

Conceptual/Preliminary Design followed by Final Design as a second phase under the 

same contract; 

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2024, the Council adopted Resolution 5803-24, 

awarding Contract #2425-016 to Otak, Inc. in the amount of $217,984.04 for the initial 

design phase;  

WHEREAS, Otak has now completed the 30 percent design that was the scope 

of the original contract;  

WHEREAS, Amendment 1 provides for Final Design services, which will be 

performed on a time-and-materials basis with a not-to-exceed fee of $505,919.04;  

WHEREAS, approval of Amendment 1 will bring the total contract value to 

$723,903.08; and 

WHEREAS, there are funds budgeted for this project in the Transportation 

Development Tax (TDT) Fund.  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that: 

Section 1.  The City Manager is authorized to execute Amendment 1 to Contract 

#2425-016 with Otak, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $505,919.04, for Final Design of 

the 65th / Borland / Sagert Improvements Project. 

Section 2.  The City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee, is authorized to 

execute Change Orders totaling up to 10% of the total $723,903.08 contract amount. 

Section 3.  This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

Adopted by the City Council this 25th day of August, 2025. 

ATTEST: 
 
BY _______________________    
                 City Recorder 
 
 

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON 
 
BY _______________________   

 Mayor 
 
 

 


